Total (495,735)$

Service cost 480,973$

Interest in TOL 196,412

Difference between actual and expected experience (65,570)

Change in assumptions 41,613

OPEB Expense 653,428$

7,234,357$

(9,035,905)

(1,801,548)

Changes in deferred outflows 1,592,720

Changes in deferred inflows 495,735

Employer contributions and implicit subsidy 366,521

OPEB Expense 653,428$

Total OPEB liability ending

Total OPEB liability beginning

Change in total OPEB liability

(1% Decrease ) 3.54% (1% Increase )

Total OPEB Liability 8,188,018$   7,234,357$   6,447,165$

Municipal Bond Rate

52

Millbrae School District
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than current healthcare cost trend rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 4.00% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 6,478,168$   7,234,357$   8,195,225$

Trend Rate

53

REQUIRED

SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

54

Variance with

Final Budget

Actual Positive -

Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)

Revenues:
LCFF sources 22,206,463   22,319,261   22,319,261$   -$

Federal 718,979   2,625,079   2,128,678 (496,401)

Other state 2,788,448   3,435,270   3,123,450   (311,820)

Other local 1,597,552   2,208,501   1,977,447   (231,054)

Total revenues 27,311,442   30,588,111   29,548,836   (1,039,275)

Expenditures:

Certificated salaries 13,028,295   13,329,680   12,981,615 348,065

Classified salaries 3,794,054   3,777,897   3,500,635 277,262

Employee benefits 7,440,500   6,985,864   6,781,487 204,377

Books and supplies 420,959   854,543   600,791 253,752

Services and other operating expenditures 3,641,789   6,314,073   4,779,916 1,534,157

Capital outlay -   7,807   7,807.00   -

Other outgo 405,310   391,395   369,310 22,085

Total expenditures 28,730,907   31,661,259   29,021,561   2,639,698

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (1,419,465)   (1,073,148)   527,275   1,600,423

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfers in 95,391   97,276   81,538   (15,738)

Transfers out (20,000)   -   -   -

Total other financing sources (uses) 75,391   97,276   81,538

Changes in fund balance (1,344,074)   (975,872)   608,813   1,600,423$

Fund balance beginning 9,686,560

Fund balance ending 10,295,373$

The budgetary control level is by object on the modified accrual basis per U.S. GAAP. Expenditures can not legally

exceed appropriations by major object.

Budgeted Amounts

Millbrae School District

in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (GAAP)

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes

General Fund

55

Millbrae School District
Schedule of CalPERS Pension Plan Contributions

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

CalPERS 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Contractually Required Contributions 317,419$   383,975$   460,239$   502,992$   653,015$   736,756$   701,404$   791,634$